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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sibley county probate court; judge's salary. The
annual salary of the judge of probate court of Sibley county is $8,500,
notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section
525.081, Subdivision 1.

Sec. 2. The provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section
525.081, Subdivision 2, shall apply to the salary provided in section 1.

Approved May 7, 1963.

CHAPTER 556—H. F. No. 1776

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the county and city joint participation in the
establishment, operation, and maintenance of detention facilities,
workhouse, workfarm or any combination thereof; amending Laws
1955, Chapter 353, Sections 1 and 17, as amended, and adding new
sections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1955, Chapter 353, Section 1, as amended
by Laws 1957, Chapter 664, Section 8, and Laws 1961, Chapter
435, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1, St. Paul-Ramsey county; detention facilities. The
county of Ramsey and the city of Saint Paul may jointly acquire land
for, erect, equip, furnish, maintain and operate a joint city and county
detention facility or facilities, and joint city and county work house,
work farm, or any combination of the foregoing to be used jointly
by such county and city. However, nothing in this act shall empower
the authority hereby created to remove the county jail from its pres-
ent location, nor to take from the sheriff jurisdiction over adult
prisoners charged to his custody and pending action by the courts.

Sec. 2. Laws 1955, Chapter 353, Section 17, as amended by
Laws 1967, Chapter 664, Section 3, is amended to read:

Sec. 17 Unused lands sold, disposal of proceeds. In case
any land or buildings owned and used by either the county or the
city, or jointly owned and used by them, shall not be required for
the use of the county or city, or both of them, after the completion
of the joint facility or facilities, the land and buildings shall be sold
as soon as practicable and the proceeds shall be used by the cem-
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mission detention and corrections authority created hereunder for
the purposes of ithis act, and shall be credited to the unit of govern-
ment in the same manner as provided in section 2. Such proceeds
may from time to time at the direction of the appropriate unit of
government, either county or city, be applied toward the reduction
of any outstanding liability hereafter incurred, including liability
for outstanding bonded indebtedness hereafter incurred, with respect
to said unit of government arising out of new construction involving
the expansion or enlargement of any existing joint facility or -facilities.
Such proceeds shall not be used in connection with ordinary operation
or maintenance of such facility or facilities.

Sec. 3. There is added to Laws 1955, Chapter 353, a new
section to read:

Upon the filing by the commission of the report provided for
by Laws 1955, Chapter 353, Section 18 and the discharge of said
commission thereupon, the detention and corrections authority desig-
nated by Laws 1957, Chapter 664, Section 7 shall succeed to all of
the authority, rights, duties, and obligations theretofore possessed by
said commission as set forth in Laws 1955, Chapter 353, as amended,
except as to those provisions of Laws 1955, Chapter 353, as amended,
which by their terms and provisions have been effectuated, have ex-
pired or terminated. After the effective date of this act, reference to
the commission under the provisions of Laws 1955, Chapter 353, as
amended, shall be understood to apply and be applicable to the
detention and corrections authority.

Subject to approval of the city council of the city of Saint
Paul and the board of county commissioners of Ramsey county,
indicated by resolution adopted by each of said bodies, the detention
and corrections authority is hereby authorized to provide for and
undertake the construction, reconstruction, expansion or modification
of any existing joint city and county detention facility or facilities
used jointly by such county and city, including the joint city and
county workhouse and workfarm, the juvenile detention facility com-
monly known as the "Woodview Detention Home", the juvenile
boys' correction facility known as "Boys Totem Town", and any
other detention facility hereafter established to be used jointly by
such county and city.

Upon the discharge of said commission, all files, records, ab-
stracts of title to property, contract documents, architectural plans
and specifications, and all other records and documents assembled
or received by the commission pursuant to authority heretofore
granted, shall become and remain the property of the detention and
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corrections authority and shall be retained in the office of the chief
administrative officer of said authority for safekeeping.

Sec. 4. There is added to Laws 1955, Chapter 353, a new
section to read:

Bonds, issuance by county. The county of Ramesy shall have
the power to borrow, for the purpose of providing its share of the
expense of expanding, enlarging, modifying and equipping the joint
detention facility known as "Boys Totem Town" a sum not to exceed
$300,000, or so much thereof as the board of county commissioners
of said county may deem necessary, to defray the county's share of
the cost for expansion of, constructing an addition to, or enlargement
or modification of said 'Boys Totem Town." For the purposes afore-
said, the board of county commissioners is hereby given the power
and authority to issue and sell, from time to time and without sub-
mitting the question of the issuance of the same to a vote of the
people, the bonds of said county in the sum and amount of $300,000
or such part thereof as shall be deemed necessary, the proceeds of
the sale of such bonds to be used for the purposes specified herein,
and to secure the payment of such bonds by pledging the full faith
and credit of the county therefor. Such bonds shall be in such form
and bear interest at such rate as the said county may prescribe and
shall be sold by such county through its board of county commis-
sioners to the highest bidder, therefor, after notice of the time and the
place for the receiving of the bids has been published according to
law. Said bonds shall be issued to mature serially, the first install-
ment of which shall become due and payable in not more than three
years and the last of which shall become due and payable in not
more than thirty years from their date. The proceeds received from
the sale of such bonds shall be deposited by the county in a fund
to be designated as the detention and corrections authority fund, and
the moneys shall be disbursed therefrom for the purposes aforesaid
in the same manner as other funds of the county are disbursed, but
only for the purposes herein expressed and according to such other
procedural requirements in reference thereto as are set out specifically
in this act.

Sec. 5. There is added to Laws 1955, Chapter 353, a new
section to read:

Tax levy for payment of bonds. The county shall have the
power to levy annually upon all taxable property in the county,
without limitation as to rate or amount, such ad valorem tax as may
be necessary to provide for the payment of the interest on such bonds
as the same accrues and the payment of the principal thereof in full
at maturity. The levy of such tax for such purpose is hereby made
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the duty of the board of county commissioners of such county. The
powers granted to said county to levy taxes for the payment of the
principal and interest of such bonds shall be in addition to all other
taxing powers of said county and shall exist independently of any
restrictions upon the power of such county to levy taxes for other
purposes.

Sec. 6. There is added to Laws 1955, Chapter 353, a new
section to read:

May use other funds. The county is authorized to use any
moneys in the county treasury, not set aside for other purposes, to
carry out the purposes of this act. If moneys in the said treasury
are insufficient, and if sufficient moneys cannot be secured under
statutes permitting such county to levy a tax for general revenue
purposes, the board of county commissioners may levy an additional
tax for the purpose of this act.

Sec. 7. There is added to Laws 1955, Chapter 353, a new
section to read:

Bonds, issuance by city. The city of Saint Paul shall have
the power to borrow, for the purpose of providing its share of the
expense of expanding, enlarging, modifying, and equipping the joint
detention facility known as "Boys Totem Town," a sum not to
exceed $300,000, or so much thereof as the city council of said city
may deem necessary, to defray the city's share of the cost for ex-
pansion of, constructing an addition to, or enlargement or modification
of said "Boys Totem Town." For the purposes aforesaid, the gov-
erning body of said city is hereby given the power and authority to
issue and sell, from time to time and without submitting the question
of the issuance of the same to a vote of the people, the bonds of said
city in the sum and amount of $300,000 or such part thereof as
shall be deemed necessary, the proceeds of the sale of such bonds
to be used for the purposes specified herein, and to secure the pay-
ment of such bonds by pledging the full faith and credit of the city
therefor. Such bonds shall be in such form and bear interest at such
rate as the said city may prescribe and shall be sold by said city
through its governing body to the highest bidder therefor, after notice
of the time and the place for the receiving of the bids has been pub-
lished according to law. Said bonds shall be issued to mature serially,
the first installment of which shall become due and payable in not
more than three years and the last of which shall become due and
payable in not more than thirty years from their date. The proceeds
received from the sale of such bonds shall be deposited by the city in
a fund to be designated as the detention and corrections authority
fund, and the moneys shall be disbursed therefrom for the purposes
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aforesaid in the same manner as other funds of the city are disbursed,
but only for the purposes herein expressed, and according to such
other procedural requirements in reference thereto as are set out
specifically in this act. Any such bonds issued by such city shall not
be included in computing the net indebtedness of such city under
any applicable law or charter.

Sec. 8. There is added to Laws 1955, Chapter 353, a new
section to read:

Tax levy by city for payment of bonds. The city of Saint
Paul shall have the power to levy annually upon all the taxable
property in such city, without limitation as to rate or amount, such
ad valorem tax as may be necessary to provide for the payment of
the interest on such bonds as the same accrues and the payment
of the principal thereof in full at maturity. The levy of such tax for
such purpose is hereby made the duty of the governing body of
said city. The powers granted to said city to levy taxes for the pay-
ment of the prinicipal and interest of such bonds shall be in addition
to all other taxing powers of said city, and shall exist independently
of any restrictions upon the power of said city to levy taxes for other
purposes.

Sec. 9. There is added to Laws 1955, Chapter 353, a new
section to read:

City may use other funds. The city of Saint Paul is hereby
authorized to use any moneys in the city treasury, not set aside for
other purposes, to carry out the purposes of this act. If moneys in
the said treasury are insufficient, and if sufficient moneys cannot
be secured under the charter of the city of Saint Paul permitting
such city to levy a tax for general revenue purposes, the council of
the city of Saint Paul may levy an additional tax for the purposes of
this act. The power hereby granted to levy such additional tax shall
be in addition to all other taxing powers of the city and it shall exist
independently of any restrictions upon the power of the city to levy
taxes for other purposes.

Sec. 10. There is added to Laws 1955, Chapter 353, a new
section to read:

County auditor, duties. // said board of county commis-
sioners of Ramsey county or the governing body of the city of Saint
Paul shall fail to make provision in their annual tax levies for the
payment and redemption of said bonds with the interest thereon as
the same become due and payable, the county auditor of Ramsey
county shall add to the amount of taxes to be raised by said county
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or city an amount sufficient to provide for the payment and redemp-
tion of any such bonds with interest due thereon.

Sec. 11. There is added to Laws 1955, Chapter 353, a new
section to read:

Authority to promulgate rules and regulations. The detention
and corrections authority is hereby authorized, acting through its
representative the chief administrative officer of any joint detention
facility or facilities, to promulgate rules and regulations for the pro-
per operation and maintenance of such facility or facilities and the
proper care and discipline of all inmates detained in any such facility
or facilities. Such rules and regulations may, among other things,
provide for the diminution of sentences of inmates of such joint
detention facility or facilities for good behavior, but in no event to
exceed a total oj 5 days for each 30-day sentence.

Sec. 12. There is added to Laws 1955, Chapter 353, a new
section to read:

Confinement of inmates from other counties. The detention
and corrections authority is hereby authorized to accept inmates for
confinement at any joint city and county detention facility or correc-
tional institution when such inmates are committed to such detention
facility by order of a judge of any municipality or county beyond the
limits of Ramsey county upon such compensation for board, confine-
ment, and maintenance of such inmates being paid to the detention
and corrections authority as said authority shall determine. In no
event, however, shall such compensation be in an amount less than
the actual per diem costs per person confined. The board of county
commissioners of any county other than the county of Ramsey or
the governing body of any municipality beyond the limits of Ramsey
county is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with the joint
detention and corrections authority for the incarceration of prisoners
pursuant to agreement between any such board of county commis-
sioners and the detention and corrections authority or agreement
between any such municipality and the said detention and correc-
tions authority.

Sec. 13. There is added to Laws 1955, Chapter 353, a new
section to read:

Liberal construction. This act shall be liberally construed
to effectuate its purposes, and in the event any section or clause there-
of shall be held invalid, the validity of the remaining parts of said
act shall be in effect.

Sec. 14. Effective date. This act shall become effective
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only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the
city of Saint Paul and by a majority of the governing body of the
county of Ramsey, and upon compliance with the provisions of
Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 7, 1963.

CHAPTER 557—H. F. No. 1778

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of the
judge of municipal court of Staples.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Staples municipal court; judges salary. The
annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of Staples is
$1,200, notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961,
Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Sec. 2. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition
of the Minnesota Statutes shall substitute the salary fixed in section
1 hereof for the salary specified for such judge in Minnesota Statutes
1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Approved May 7, 1963.

CHAPTER 558—H. F. No. 1860

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of the county auditor and county
treasurer of Pennington county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Pennington county; auditor and treasurer; salaries.
Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law to the contrary, the
annual salaries of the county auditor and the county treasurer of
Pennington county shall be set by the county board of commissioners
of said county in an amount not less than $6,500 nor more than
$8,500 per annum.

Sec. 2. The aforesaid salaries shall constitute the base
salaries and said auditor and treasurer shall be entitled to any cost
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